
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 26 November 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

5.   COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM AND CARE LEAVER DISREGARD 
(Pages 15 - 18) 
 

6.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/23 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

7.   COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 - SETTING THE TAX BASE (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

8.   OUTSIDE BODIES APPOINTMENTS  

 RECOMMENDED: 
 
Following the appointment of Cllr Geoffrey Blunden to the position of Portfolio 
Holder – Partnering and Wellbeing, the Cabinet is recommended that the following 
Outside Bodies appointments held by the Portfolio Holder, be confirmed:- 
 

 Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 

 New Forest Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board 

 Project Integra Management Board (Reserve) 
 

9.   ADDITIONAL MEETING DATE  

 RECOMMENDED: 
 
That an additional meeting date of 10.00 am, Wednesday 16 February 2022, be 
agreed. 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 1 DECEMBER 2021  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021 ONWARDS 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet are asked to; 
  

a) note the contents of the report and the updates to the Medium Term Financial Plan; 
 

b)    endorse the approach taken to set the Asset Maintenance and Replacement Programme 
Budget for 2022/23; and 

 
c)  recommend to Council that the CANF request for a three-year funding agreement for the 

years 2023/24 and 2024/25 be approved as follows: 
Year 1 commencing 1st April 2022: £185,895 
Year 2 commencing 1st April 2023: £190,542 
Year 3 commencing 1st April 2024: £195,306 

 
d)  recommend to Council that procurement of replacement vehicles and plant as included in 

the 2022/23 replacement schedule is commenced ahead of the formal setting of the 
2022/23 budget. 

 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To consider the ongoing development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2021 onwards 
and consider the factors that will influence its delivery and that of the annual budget 
strategy 2022/23. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council has a legal requirement to set an annual fully funded balanced budget and 
must plan its finances over a medium term period.  The Council’s Medium Term Financial 
s
[...]

change in the clock prices for 2022.  The timetable is such that the new system will need 
to be ready for August 2022 at the latest to ensure that it is functioning correctly for 2023. 
The Council has already started working closely with hardware and software providers 
to ensure this project delivery timetable can be kept to. 

  
6.4 The AMR project bids will be shared with the Corporate Affairs and Local Economy 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel at its meeting in January.   At this stage via this report, the 
Cabinet is asked to endorse the approach taken to set the Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement Programme Budget for 2022/23, noting that £150,000 towards the Car 
Parking modernisation project can be offset though additional fees and charges yield 
from a parking clock price increase, and that a proportion of the programme will fall on 
the Housing Revenue Account.  The additional funds as indicated within section 5 of this 
report provide the required financing of the programme. 

 
6.5 Vehicle and Plant Replacement 

A significant share of the programme cost is the write down of the replacement Vehicles 
and Plant acquired by the Council.  Lead in times for particular vehicles can be extremely 
long, and so waiting for February for the formal budget approval is not conducive to 
ensuring the delivery of the programme in the 12 month fiscal window.  The replacement 
of vehicles is essential to front line service delivery and plays a significant part in ensuring 
the Council’s fleet contributes to the Council’s green agenda as new engines are typically 
more efficient than older models.  If a vehicle is running well with low maintenance costs, 
it is not replaced in line with the tabled cyclical replacement, but when the timing is right 
for that vehicle.  It is highly unlikely that the overall budget will need to amended to the 
extent that it cannot support the replacement programme for 2022/23, so a specific 
recommendation has been included within this repo
[...]
ties, over the three-year period, starting from 1 April 2022, which has already 
been agreed, as follows: 

 Year 1 commencing 1st April 2022: £185,895 

 Year 2 commencing 1st April 2023: £190,542 

 Year 3 commencing 1st April 2024: £195,306 
 
 

13



 

 

 
11. Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Environmental Implications 
 
 11.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
12. Portfolio Holder Comments 
 
 12.1 As a matter of good financial management we continue to review expenditure and are 

keen to adopt new more efficient working practice whilst looking to maximise income 
generation. 

 
 12.2 We are further subject to national changes outside of our control and the MTFP looks to 

make provision for them whilst awaiting confirmation from Central Government as to the 
detail of the financial impact. Fortunately, given our relatively strong financial position, 
we are in a position to adjust to changing circumstances without having to make radical 
changes to our short term expenditure plans. 

 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:    Background Papers: 
Alan Bethune        Community, Partnership & 
Executive Head of Financial & Corporate Services   Wellbeing Panel 14 Sept 2021 
Section 151 Officer       Citizens Advice New Forest 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001      Funding for 2022 to 2025 
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

14

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


CABINET – 1 DECEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM AND CARE LEAVER 
DISREGARD  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommends to Council the following: 

 
a) that the empty homes premium is increased from 150% to 200% for properties 

that have been vacant and unfurnished for more than five years, and  
b) that the empty homes premium is increased from 150% to 300% for properties 

that have been vacant and unfurnished for more than ten years, and 
c) where a property is subject to an empty homes premium and a new owner 

becomes liable for council tax, they will be exempt from the premium for a six-
month period, and  

d) the adoption of a care leaver disregard for care leavers aged under 25 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the recommendations of the Council Tax 

Reduction Task and Finish Group on Council Tax Empty Homes Premium and a care 
leaver disregard for council tax purposes.   

 
2.2 The effective date of any change would be 1 April 2022. 
 
3. EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM 
 
3.1 The government have stated that they “want to address the issue of empty 

properties.  It can’t be right to leave a property empty when so many are desperate 
for a place to live”.  Two years is considered sufficient time for homeowners to sell, 
rent or complete any major renovations that might be required, and the premium 
seeks to incentivise owners to bring their properties back into use.   

 
3.2 Under the Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Bill 2018, from April 2019 local authorities 

have the discretion to charge up to 100% council tax premium on properties which 
have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than 2 years, thereby 
doubling the council tax on a property.   
 

3.3 The government introduced additional changes so that: 
 

 From April 2020, local authorities can charge up to 200% council tax 
premium on properties which have been unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished for more than 5 years 

 From April 2021 local authorities can charge a premium of up to 300% on 
properties which have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 
more than 10 years 

 
3.4 There are certain exemptions in place for properties that are empty due to the 

occupant living in armed forces accommodation for job-related purposes, or to 
annexes being used as part of the main property.  While not an exemption, guidance 
states that consideration should be given for properties which are genuinely for sale 
o
[...]
han 5 years  

Up to 200% 150% 29 

Vacant for more 
than 10 years 

Up to 300% 150% 11 

 (Quantities are based on figures as at 21 August 2021)  
 
5. TASK AND FINISH GROUP DISCUSSION 
 
5.1 The Task and Finish Group discussed increasing the premium to 200% where a 

property has been vacant and unfurnished for more than five years and to 300% 
where a property has been vacant and unfurnished for more than 10 years to 
encourage properties to become occupied.  These premiums are consistent with 
premiums being applied by most other Local Authorities across Hampshire. 

 
5.2 Currently, there are 29 properties which have been unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished for more than 5 years and 11 for more than 10 years. 
 

16



5.3 To encourage properties to be brought back into use, the Task and Finish Group 
recommend: 

a) increasing the premium from 150% to 200% where a property has been 
vacant and unfurnished for more than 5 years and  

b) increasing the premium from 150% to 300% where a property has been 
vacant and unfurnished for more than 10 years.   

 
5.4 The additional council tax charged would be approximately £24,000 and £32,000 

respectively.  Therefore, the potential additional total income could be circa £56,000 
of which £5,600 would come to NFDC.   However, if proposals are successful and 
properties are brought back into use the additional income could overall be less. 

 
5.5 The Group were mindful of the impact of the premium on new owners of a property 

that has been subject to the premium and where the property remains vacant and 
unfurnished, and who are seeking to bring the property back into use.  In these 
circumstances an exemption will be applied and be kept under regular review. 

 
5.6 If the recommendations are approved, all affected taxpayers who will be liable to the 

increased premiums from 1 April 2022 will be notified in writing as soon as practically 
possible.  Information promoting our Private Sector Leasing scheme will again be 
included in the letter. 

 
6. CARE LEAVER DISREGARD  
 
6.1 From 1 April 2020 to support the Government’s “Keep on caring” strategy and a 

report from Hampshire County Council the Council introduced a council tax 
exemption for Care Leavers solely liable to pay council tax or where there is more 
than one occupier and all the occupiers are Care Leavers, aged under 25.  Care 
Leavers are adults who have spent time in foster or residential care, or in other 
arrangements outside their immediate or extended family, before the age of 18.   

 
6.2 The Group discussed introducing a new council tax person disregard so that there is 

a disregarded for council tax purposes to care leavers aged under 25.  This will 
provide support to those liable to pay council tax where they were previously entitled 
to a 25% single person discount which no longer applies as the care leaver has 
reached the age of 18 and does not fall into any of the other disregard categories, for 
example a student, or where the person liable for council tax provides 
accommodation to a Care Leaver over the age of 18.  

 
6.3 The Council has no accurate information on how many council tax payers this would 

affect as there is no requirement to disclose this information, but it is likely to be a 
small number. 

 
6.4 The disregard is permitted under S13A Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

 
6.5 The Group recommend that a care leaver disregard be introduced from 1 April 2022. 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The financial implications of each of the above are: 
 

Empty Homes Premium – Increasing the premium to 200% for properties which 
have been vacant and unfurnished for more than 5 years could increase income by 
£24,000 and Increasing the premium to 300% for properties which have been vacant 
and unfurnished for more than 10 years could increase income by £32,000, of which 
the council’s share is 10%.  However, as stated, the aim is to encourage properties to 
be brought back into use so if the proposals are successful then there may be a 
reduction in long term empty properties so a reduction in current income. 

 

17



Care Leaver Disregard – Implementing a care leavers disregard will be a cost to the 
council, however numbers are expected to be small. 
 

8.  CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS / ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS / 
 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1  There are none. 
 

9.  EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1  Implementing a Care Leavers disregard will provide support to households with a 
care leaver aged under 25. 

10. CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND LOCAL ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL COMMENTS 

10.1 The Panel support the recommendations in full. 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

11.1 This is not a policy about revenue, it is about homes. 

11.2 Whilst the number of properties impacted by this change in policy are relatively 
minor, we like many districts continue to suffer from a housing shortage, and just a 
single family being given the opportunity of a home makes an unimaginable 
difference to them. 

11.3 In respect of the adjustments to the Care Leavers Disregard, these ensure that we 
provide ongoing support for some of our communities most vulnerable young people 
as they transition out from the care system into the wider world. 

 
 
 
For further Information Contact:    Background Papers: 
Ryan Stevens      Minutes of Task & Finish Group  
Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits     
ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

 

18

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

CABINET – 1 DECEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/23 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that option A, B, C and D as detailed in 

Section 6 are adopted from 1 April 2022; 
 

1.2 That a Task and Finish Group review a Banded scheme during 2022, along with the 
vulnerable category with any proposals for change to take effect from 1 April 2023. 

 
2. INT
[...]
CAPPED AT 
90% £737,182.47 £587,653.59 £149,528.88  79.72% 

       

PENSION AGE  £810,082.70 £826,354.22 £-16,271.52  102.01% 

VULNERABLE   £106,658.25 £106,794.85 £-136.60  100.13% 

PROTECTED ENTITLEMENT (PENSION 
AGE AND VULNERABLE) - NO 
MAXIMUM CAP  £916,740.95 £933,149.07 £-16,408.12  101.79% 

       

       

SUMMARY      

       

ALL REDUCTION SCHEME CASES  £1,653,923.42  £1,520,802.66  £133,120.76  91.95% 

       

ALL NON-REDUCTION SCHEME CASES  £130,376,167.94  
 
£128,220,067.92  

 
£2,156,100.02  98.35% 

          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25



 

 

POSITION STATEMENT AS AT 31.3.20     

     

     

  
Net Amount Due 

Total Amount 
Paid 

Outstanding 
Balance 

Collection %  

       

 ALL DEBT   £127,413,803.62  £125,684,948.71 

 
£1,728,854.91  98.64% 

       

       

REDUCTION SCHEMES      

       

WORKING AGE EMPLOYED   £615,136.30   £502,194.35   £112,941.95  81.64% 

WORKING AGE OTHER  £569,894.59   £448,173.22   £121,721.37  78.64% 

WORKING AGE CLAIMANT - 
MAXIMUM REDUCTION CAPPED AT 
90%  £1,185,030.89   £950,367.57   £234,663.32  80.20% 

       

PENSION AGE  £841,892.88   £863,971.27  -£22,078.39  102.62% 

VULNERABLE   £133,132.20   £126,114.88   £7,017.32  94.73% 

PROTECTED ENTITLEMENT (PENSION 
AGE AND VULNERABLE) - NO 
MAXIMUM CAP  £ 975,025.08   £990,086.15  -£15,061.07  101.54% 

       

       

SUMMARY      

       

ALL REDUCTION SCHEME CASES  £2,160,055.97   £1,940,453.72   £219,602.25  89.83% 

       

ALL NON-REDUCTION SCHEME CASES  £125,253,747.65   £123,744,494.99  
 
£1,509,252.66  98.80% 

          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



 

 

CABINET – 1 DECEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 - SETTING THE TAX BASE 
 
1. RECOMMENDED 
 
 1.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that: 
 

a) The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2022/23 be approved. 
 

b) Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2022/23 be as follows and as detailed in 
Appendix 3. 

 

PARISH/TOWN TAX BASE 22/23 

Ashurst & Colbury 930  

Beaulieu 518.2        

Boldre 1,069   

Bramshaw 345.1  

Bransgore 1,834.9  

Breamore 184.2  

Brockenhurst 1,902.9  

Burley 797.7  

Copythorne 1,223.1  

Damerham 245.9  

Denny Lodge 161.5  

East Boldre 387.7  

Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 627.5  

Exbury & Lepe 119.3  

Fawley 4,621.3  

Fordingbridge 2,413.3  

Godshill 229.7  

Hale 266.1  

Hordle 2,450.3  

Hyde 516.5  

Hythe & Dibden 7,479.3  

Lymington & Pennington 7,505  

Lyndhurst 1,466.7  

Marchwood 2,070.4  

Martin 198.7  

Milford on Sea 2,919.9  

Minstead 373.7  

Netley Marsh 817.6  

New Milton 10,624.7  

Ringwood 5,465  

Rockbourne 168.7  

Sandleheath 278  

Sopley 391.9  

Sway 1,727.9  

Totton & Eling 9,440.7  

Whitsbury 100.9  

Woodgreen 248.8  

Whole District  72,122 

27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Members to approve the tax base for 2022/23. 
 
2.2 Setting the Tax Base is an integral part of the Budget setting process and the determination 

of Council Tax levels.  The Tax Base must be calculated in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012, and the calculation has to 
be made between 1 December and 31 January. The approved tax base must be notified to 
the County Council by 31 January. 

 
2.3 The Tax Base is a yearly calculation and represents the estimated number of chargeable 

dwellings and is set to a “Band D equivalent” figure.  Each dwelling falls into one of eight 
valuation bands (A to H) for council tax purposes, with different proportions of tax are 
payable by each band. 

 
2.4 The tax base is the estimated number of dwellings in the District, modified to take account 

of the different proportions payable, discounts, exemptions and other reductions. 
 
2.5 The calculation of the tax base for tax setting also includes an allowance for non-collection. 
 
2.6 Separate tax bases have to be made for each Parish. 
 
3. THE CALCULATION PROCESS 
 
3.1 Detailed calculations are required to set the tax base for tax setting purposes. 
 
3.2 The number of properties are adjusted in each valuation band to allow for estimates of: 
 

 The number of properties estimated as being exempt 

 The number of demolished properties due to be removed 

 The number of properties that have a disabled band reduction (for dwellings in Band 
A they pay 5/9th of the Band D charge instead of 6/9th)) 

 The number of properties that have a discount (i.e. single person discount). 

 The number of properties with a 50% discount due to structural repairs 

 The number of properties where a 100% discount will apply for one month only, due 
to being unoccupied and unfurnished (‘void’) dwellings. 

 The number of properties subject to an Empty Homes Premium will apply. 
 
3.3 The resultant net number of dwellings is multiplied by the relevant proportions to ascertain 

equivalent Band D properties.  The relevant proportions are shown in Appendix 1.   
 
3.4 The Council Tax Reduction scheme (CTR) operates as a discount on claimants Council 

Tax bills with the effect of reducing the Council Tax Base.  The value of CTR awarded to 
pensioners and those of working age are aggregated to arrive at the total council tax 
reduction.  These values are converted into the tax base and band D equivalents.  The 
proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2022/23 are minimal and do 
not affect these calculations. 

 
3.5 The next step of the calculation is to assess the likely collection rate and thereby make an 

appropriate allowance for non-collection.  An adjustment was made for the 2021/22 
assumed collection rate due to the impact of the pandemic, being set at a rate of 98.24%. 
The collection rate for 2022/23 is increased to 98.5%, which is pre-pandemic level and 
takes into consideration our record of good performance in Council Tax collection and is 
considered prudent.  Contributions in lieu for Ministry of Defence dwellings are then added.  
The whole calculation process is shown in Appendix 2. 

 

 

28



 

 

3.6 The figures used in the calculation process are based on latest actuals.  Appendix 3 shows 
2022/23 tax bases compared to 2021/22. 

 
3.7 Although there may be some growth in the tax base in the forthcoming year, it is advisable 

to take a prudent approach.  If dwellings are improved and/or extended, bandings only 
normally change after a subsequent sale or the granting of a lease of 7 years or more. 
 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   None arising directly from this report. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Council should approve formally the tax base for tax setting purposes.  The regulations 

require that the tax base be formally approved for each parish/town Council area, with the 
calculations being approved by Members. 

 
5.2 A prudent approach has to be taken in forecasting the tax base.  Clearly, there is an 

obligation to ensure that sufficient funds are realised to meet the Council’s expenditure. 
 
5.3 A realistic collection rate has to be determined.  It is important that the tax base is not 

overstated, as any shortfall will result in interest costs falling on the Council’s General Fund. 
 
5.4 Any Council Tax surplus/deficit on the Collection Fund will be shared between the Principal 

Authorities, pro rata to the demand/precept on the fund for the year concerned. 
 
 
 
Further Information:   Background papers: 
Ryan Stevens 
Service Manager Revenues and Benefits  
Tel: 02380 285693 
E-mail:  ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 

  The Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

29



 

 

Appendix 1 
[...]
 164.8  161.5  -3.3  

East Boldre 383.2  387.7  4.5  

Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 619.8  627.5  7.7  

Exbury & Lepe 119.4  119.3  -0.1  

Fawley 4,603.5  4,621.3  17.8  

Fordingbridge 2,353.2  2,413.3  60.1  

Godshill 227.8  229.7  1.9  

Hale 265.4  266.1  0.7  

Hordle 2,417.8  2,450.3  32.5  

Hyde 512.5  516.5  4  

Hythe & Dibden 7,406.1  7,479.3  73.2  

Lymington & Pennington 7,483.2  7,505   21.8 

Lyndhurst 1,472.8  1,466.7  -6.1  

Marchwood 2,057.7  2,070.4  12.7  

Martin 197.2  198.7  1.5  

Milford on Sea 2,853.8  2,919.9  66.1  

Minstead 372.3  373.7  1.4  

Netley Marsh 816.1  817.6  1.5  

New Milton 10,515.3  10,624.7  109.4  

Ringwood 5,404.3  5,465  60.7  

Rockbourne 167.3  168.7  1.4  

Sandleheath 276.6  278  1.4  

Sopley 391.1  391.9  0.8  

Sway 1,706.1  1,727.9  21.8  

Totton & Eling 9,405.1  9,440.7  35.6  

Whitsbury 101.1  100.9  -0.2  

Woodgreen 251.2  248.8  -2.4  

Whole District  71,538.7  72,122  583.3 

32



 

 

                   Appendix 4 
 
Band D equivalents per Council Tax Band 
 
 

Tax Band Band D 
Equivalent 
properties 

Band A (DBR) 9.4 

Band A 2,993.2 

Band B 6,845.6 

Band C 13,266.6 

Band D 17.011 

Band E 15,064 

Band F 9,520.3 

Band G 7,149.2 

Band H 1,132.4 

TOTAL 72,991.7 

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan
	5 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium and Care Leaver Disregard
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022/23
	7 Council Tax 2022/23 - Setting the Tax Base



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
  Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Steve Clarke 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 

 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Colin Read, Alan Bethune, Grainne O'Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, Ryan Stevens, 
Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Blunden. 
 

39   LES PUTTOCK  

The Leader of the Council referred with great sadness to the recent passing of 
former Cllr and Chairman, Les Puttock.   Les represented the Ashurst, Copythorne 
South and Netley Marsh Ward from 2003 until he stood down in May 2019. 
 
Les sat on many committees during his time with NFDC, including the Appeals 
Committee for the whole time he was a Councillor, as well as serving on the 
General Purposes and Licensing Committee, the Leisure Review Panel and 
Planning Development Control Committee. 
 
He represented the Council on various Outside Bodies, with a particular interest in 
road safety, serving on the New Forest Road Safety Council from 2007 to 2011, 
when it then became the Road Safety Council, which Les continued to serve on 
until he stood down in 2019. 
 
Most notably, Les was the Council’s Vice Chairman for the year 2008/09 and the 
Chairman of the Council for 2009/10. 



 
Cabinet 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
The Leader added his personal tributes to Les who he worked closely with and 
expressed his sincere condolences to Les’ family and friends. 
 

40   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

42   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

43   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

a) Note the contents of the report and the update to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan; and 
 

b) Endorse the approach taken to set the Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement Programme Budget for 2022/23. 

 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council:- 
 

c) That the CANF request for a three-year funding agreements for the years 
2023/24 and 2024/25 be approved as follows:- 

 Year 1 commencing 1 April 2022: £185,895 

 Year 2 commencing 1 April 2023: £190,542 

 Year 3 commencing 1 April 2024: £195,306 
 

d) That procurement of replacement vehicles and plant as included in the 
2022/23 replacement schedule is commenced ahead of the formal setting of 
the 2022/23 budget. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 



 
Cabinet 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and drew attention to sections 4 and 5, 
which outlined some of the implications of the Autumn Spending Review and recent 
necessary updates to the Medium Term Financial Plan, respectively. 
 
The Council remained in a relatively strong financial position but it was important 
not to be complacent in tackling future challenges. 
 
In response to a question on virtual parking clocks, it was confirmed that fees and 
charges were subject to the normal decision making processes.  However, the 
Medium Term Financial Plan report set out broadly the actions and initiatives within 
the plan period. 
 
In response to a question on the employment of an officer in progressing the 
Council’s declaration of a climate change and nature emergency, the Leader of the 
Council looked forward to the consideration of an action plan in February 2022, 
which would address the Council’s approach to the sustainability agenda across all 
Council functions. 
 
Attention was drawn to the excellent work of Citizens Advice New Forest, who were 
recommended to receive a three-year funding agreement to assist with their own 
budgetary planning. 
 

44   COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM AND CARE LEAVER DISREGARD  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council:- 
 

(a) That the empty homes premium is increased from 150% to 200% for 
properties that have been vacant and unfurnished for more than five years; 
 

(b) That the empty homes premium is increased from 150% to 300% for 
properties that have been vacant and unfurnished for more than ten years; 

 
(c) Where a property subject to an empty homes premium and a new owner 

becomes liable for council tax, they will be exempt from the premium for a 6 
month period; and 

 
(d) The adoption of a care leaver disregard for care lavers aged under 25. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 



 
Cabinet 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the empty homes 
premiums were not designed as an income generator but as an encouragement to 
get long term empty properties back into use. 
 
A number of Members expressed their support for the care leaver disregard 
element of the report, in giving some of the District’s most vulnerable young people 
a positive start in adult life. 
 

45   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/23  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council:- 
 

(a) That option A, B, C and D as detailed in section 6 of the report, be adopted 
from 1 April 2022; and 
 

(b) That a Task and Finish Group review a Banded scheme during 2022, along 
with the vulnerable category with any proposals for change to take effect 
from 1 April 2023. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 



 
Cabinet 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the requirement to review 
the scheme annually.  Due to the impact of coronavirus, it was proposed that a 
more fundamental review including options for a banded scheme were considered 
during 2022/23. 
 
In response to questions on the impact of Universal Credit, the Portfolio Holder 
confirmed that the Council’s ambition was to make the system as accessible as 
possible.  The Leader of the Council highlighted the significant work that took place 
when Universal Credit was first introduced. 
 

46   COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 - SETTING THE TAX BASE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council:- 
 

(a) That the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2022/23, be 
approved; and 
 

(b) That pursuant to the report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount 
calculated by this Council as its council tax base for the year 2022/23 be as 
follows and as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report:- 

 

PARISH/TOWN TAX BASE 22/23 

Ashurst & Colbury 930  

Beaulieu 518.2        

Boldre 1,069   

Bramshaw 345.1  

Bransgore 1,834.9  

Breamore 184.2  

Brockenhurst 1,902.9  

Burley 797.7  

Copythorne 1,223.1  

Damerham 245.9  

Denny Lodge 161.5  

East Boldre 387.7  

Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 627.5  

Exbury & Lepe 119.3  

Fawley 4,621.3  

Fordingbridge 2,413.3  

Godshill 229.7  

Hale 266.1  

Hordle 2,450.3  

Hyde 516.5  

Hythe & Dibden 7,479.3  

Lymington & Pennington 7,505  

Lyndhurst 1,466.7  



 
Cabinet 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

Marchwood 2,070.4  

Martin 198.7  

Milford on Sea 2,919.9  

Minstead 373.7  

Netley Marsh 817.6  

New Milton 10,624.7  

Ringwood 5,465  

Rockbourne 168.7  

Sandleheath 278  

Sopley 391.9  

Sway 1,727.9  

Totton & Eling 9,440.7  

Whitsbury 100.9  

Woodgreen 248.8  

Whole District  72,122.1 

 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits introduced the report and drew 
attention to a minor amendment required to the recommendations, to ensure the 
Whole District total in recommendation (b) was 72,122.1. 
 

47   OUTSIDE BODIES APPOINTMENTS  

The Leader of the Council referred to the newly appointed Portfolio Holder for 
Partnering and Wellbeing, Cllr Blunden.  The appointments held by the Portfolio 
Holder were not proposed to change and this item reaffirmed the current 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following Outside Bodies appointments held by the Portfolio Holder for 
Partnering and Wellbeing, Cllr Geoffrey Blunden, be confirmed:- 



 
Cabinet 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
7 

 

 

 Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 

 New Forest Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board 

 Project Integra Management Board (Reserve) 
 

48   ADDITIONAL MEETING DATE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That an additional meeting date of 10.00 am, Wednesday 16 February 2022, be 
agreed. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


